

Sh Balbir Singh, S/o Sh Ajmer Singh, Near Bus Stand, Sandhwa, Faridkot.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Asst XEN, T.L.L.C, Sub Division 400K.V Sub Station, PSTCL, Village Goneana, Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 768 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 29.12.2018 has sought information regarding weight and price of wire fencing around the tower in the area of village Sandhwan Distt.Faridkot and other information concerning the office of Asstt.Xen PSTCL Sri Mukatsar Sahib. The complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 16.01.2019 after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 27.08.2019.

Both the parties are absent. Having gone through the record, it is observed that the complainant has filed a similar complaint No.769/2019 for seeking exactly the same information which was heard today and adjourned for 15.04.2010, hence this complaint is dismissed.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019



Sh Balbir Singh, S/o Sh Ajmer Singh, Near Bus Stand, Sandhwa, Faridkot.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Asst XEN, AEE, TLSC, Sub Division, 132 KV Sub Station Colony, Kotakpur Road, Sri Mukatsar Sahib, Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 769 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant Sh.Pushpinder, AEE O/o TLSC Sub Division,PSP|TCL Sri Mukatsar Sahib for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 29.12.2018 has sought information regarding weight and price of wire fencing around the tower in the area of village Sandhwan Distt.Faridkot and other information concerning the office of Asstt.Xen PSTCL Sri Mukatsar Sahib. The complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 16.01.2019 after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 27.08.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the information relates to the office of General Manager, Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd and they have already transferred the RTI application to them vide letter dated 05.01.2019 and the reply has been sent to the appellant.

The appellant is absent. The General Manager, Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Moga is impleaded in the case and directed to provide the information to the appellant. A copy of the RTI application is enclosed with the order for the PIO-General Manager, Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. Moga.

To come up for further hearing on 15.04.2020 at 11.00 AM

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Note: Sh.Rahul Singla, AWTL O/0 Sr.Xen, 400 KV Sub Station, PSTCL Sri Mukatsar Sahib appeared late and he was informed that the case has been adjourned.

CC to PIO-General Manager, Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. Moga.

Sh. Jagdev Singh, S/o sh Sher Singh, R/o Ward No-17, Near Model Basic School, Sunam, Distt Sangrur.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Addl, SE (Distribution), PSPCL, Sunam, Distt Sangrur.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 773 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Jagdev Singh as the Complainant Sh.Joney Goyal AEE-PSPCL Sunam for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 08.03.2019 has sought information regarding notification/circular for granting increment in compliance decision of the court on CWP 10994 and CWP 11717 and other information concerning the office of Addl. SE (Distribution) PSPCL Sunam. The complainant was not satisfied with the information provided by the PIO vide letter dated 29.03.2019 after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 28.06.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the complainant. The complainant claims that the PIO has not provided the complete information.

Having gone through the file, the Commission observes that the RTI application has been attended to by the PIO well within the time without any malafide. However, the complainant has come to the Commission without going to the First Appellate Authority. I therefore see no reasons to pursue this case. The case is remanded back to the First Appellate Authority with the direction to treat this as a first appeal and dispose off the same within 30 days.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019





Sh. Jagdev Singh, S/o sh Sher Singh, R/o Ward No-17, Near Model Basic School, Sunam, Distt Sangrur.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Addl, SE (Distribution), PSPCL, Sunam, Distt Sangrur.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 774 of 2019 PRESENT: Sh.Jagdev Singh as the Complainant Sh.Joney Goyal AEE-PSPCL Sunam for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 22.04.2019 has sought information regarding incomplete information provided vide letter dated 29.03.2019 – arrears of increment after completion of 23 years service - notification/circular and other information concerning the office of Addl. SE (Distribution) PSPCL Sunam. The complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 29.03.2019 after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 27.08.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the complainant. The complainant claims that the PIO has not provided the complete information.

Having gone through the file, the Commission observes that the RTI application has been attended to by the PIO well within the time without any malafide. However, the complainant has come to the Commission without going to the First Appellate Authority. I therefore see no reasons to pursue this case. The case is remanded back to the First Appellate Authority with the direction to treat this as a first appeal and dispose off the same within 30 days.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019



Smt Ramesh Kumari, R/o H No-1089, FF, Sector-18-C, Chandigarh.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Energy Development Agency, Sector-33-D, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 783 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 13.11.2018 has sought information regarding recruitment of Sandeep Bajwa Chief Manager(Works) through placement agency and other information concerning the office of Punjab Energy Development Agency, Chandigarh. The complainant was not satisfied with the information provided by the PIO vide letter dated 22.04.2019 after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 29.08.2019.

Both the parties are absent. The complainant vide email has informed that she has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019



Sh. Jang Bahadur, S/o Sh Jai Chand, R/o Mandi Aminganj, Roran wali, Tehsil& Distt Fazilka. .

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Chief Engineer, DS Circle, PSPCL, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Chief Engineer/DS West Bathinda, PSPCL, Bathinda.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3195 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 22.05.2019 has sought information regarding action taken against the erring employees as per order of the Court of Sh.Subhash Chander, PPS dated 21.06.2016 and other information concerning the office of Dy Chief Engineer, DS Circle, PSPCL Sri Mukatsar Sahib. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 04.07.2019 which took no decision on the appeal. After filing first appeal, the PIO sent reply to the appellant vide letter dated 26.07.2019. On being not satisfied with the information, the appellant filed 2nd appeal in the Commission on 29.08.2019.

Both the parties are absent. Having gone through the file, the Commission observes that the information has been provided to the appellant on 26.07.2019. If there is any discrepancy in the information, the appellant is directed to point out in writing.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on 16.03.2020 at 01.00 PM.

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Note: Sh.Gurmeet Singh, SDO-PSPCL Lakhewal appeared late and informed that the information has been provided to the appellant. He was informed the status of the hearing.



Sh. Ravinder Kataria, # 64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

...Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/o EO,GLADA, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Addl Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 3200 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 06.05.2019 has sought information regarding details of officers and officials alongwith their names and posting, names of Architects working from 2000 to 2019 and other information concerning the office of EO-GLADA Ludhiana. The appellant was denied the information by the PIO vide letter dated 04.06..2019 citing letter No.1/69/2007-IR dated 07.02.2019 of Govt of India after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 20.06.2019 which disposed off the appeal with the directions to the PIO to provide the information, however, the PIO has not provided the information.

Both the parties are absent. The PIO is directed to have a look at the order of the First Appellate Authority and provide the information accordingly.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on 16.03.2020 at 01.00 PM.

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019

Punjab State Information

Sh. R.P Singh Through Rakesh Kumar, 3rd Floor, Chamber No-362, Court complex, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN, PSPCL, Agar Nagar Opposite Milk Plant, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o XEN, PSPCL, Agar Nagar Opposite Milk Plant, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 3242 of 2019

...Respondent

PRESENT: Sh.R.P.Singh as the Appellant None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 11.06.2019 has sought information regarding details of electric connection installed in the house of Sh. Amar Singh s/o Sh.Chandan Singh H.No.810(old), new 29.3332 Near Aarti Cinema Ludhiana and other information concerning the office of Xen, PSPCL Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 12.07.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The appellant claims that the PIO has not provided the information. The respondent is absent without intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to provide the information and explain the reasons for not attending to the RTI application within the time prescribed under the RTI Act.

To come up for further hearing on 16.03.2020 at 01.00 PM.

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

... Appellant

Sh. Pardeep Sachdeva, H NO-53, Preet Nagar, Rawal, P.O Rail Coach Factory, Kapurthala.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Regional Office, Pollution Control Board, Plot-55, Bassi Theatre, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sr. Environment engineer, Zonal Office-1, Pollution Control Board, Patiala.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3255 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Sandeep Sachdeva as the Appellant Sh.Bir Devinder, SDO for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 12.03.2019 has sought information regarding rules under which a carpenter can do work for manufacturing of new furniture and repair old furniture in any residential area in a city or village using heavy duty wooden cutter, grinder etc and other information concerning the office of Regional Office, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Mohali. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 22.03.2019 after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 24.04.2019 which disposed off the appeal on 13.06.2019 with the direction to the PIO to provide the information within 15 days.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant. The appellant is not satisfied and stated that the PIO has not provided the norms. The respondent handed over a copy of the same to the appellant during the hearing. The respondent is directed to send a certified copy of norms to the appellant within 10 days.

With the above order, the case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner



... Appellant



Sh Kamaljit Singh, # 395-L, Model Town, Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Appeal Case No. 3275 of 2019

Public Information Officer,

O/o PSPCL, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o PSPCL, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

PRESENT: Sh.Kamaljit Singh as the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 02.05.2019 has sought information regarding approval of electric meter installed in the name of Sh.Satlij Singh at property No.B-XXI-13129 & 13131(Palki Restaurnt), alongwith consumer number, category and other information concerning the office of PSPCL Focal Point Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 18.06.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The appellant claims that the PIO has not provided the information. The respondent is absent without intimation to the Commission. The Commission observes that there has been an enormous delay of seven months in attending to the RTI application. The Commission has taken a serious note of this and hereby directs the PIO to provide the information within 15 days and send a compliance report to the Commission otherwise the Commission will be constrained to issue a show cause notice under section 20 of the RTI Act.

The PIO is also directed to explain the reasons for not attending to the RTI application within the time prescribed under the RTI Act.

To come up for further hearing on 16.03.2020 at 01.00 PM

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019



Sh. Karamjit Singh, S/o Sh Maghar Singh, # 1169, Khanna Nagar, Bye Pass road, Lehra Gaga, Distt Sangrur.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director Administrator, PSPCL, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Engineer, H.O,

PSPCL, The Mall, Patiala.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3285 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Karamjit Singh as the Appellant Sh.Nachattar Singh, SDO-PSPCL Lehragaga for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 24.04.2019 has sought information on 11 points regarding rules/regulations for taking decision of issuing charge sheet No.25,26,27,28 & 29 relating to providing unauthorized AP connection and other information concerning the office of Director Administration, PSPCL Patiala. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 29.05.2019 form after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 04.06.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant. The appellant is not satisfied.

Having gone through the file and hearing both the parties, the PIO-Director Administration, PSPCL Patiala is directed to provide the information as per available record. The information be provided within 10 days otherwise the Commission will be constrained to issue a show cause notice to the PIO under section 20 of the RTI Act. The PIO is also directed to be present on the next date of hearing.

To come up for further hearing on 16.03.2020 at 01.00 PM

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019



Sh. Karamjit Singh, S/o Sh Maghar Singh, # 1169, Khanna Nagar, Bye Pass road, Lehra Gaga, Distt Sangrur.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director Administrator, PSPCL, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Chief Engineer, H.O, PSPCL, The Mall, Patiala.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3286 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Karamjit Singh as the Appellant Sh.Nachattar Singh, SDO-PSPCL Lehragaga for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 13.03.2019 has sought information regarding charge sheet No.29 dated 11.01.2017 file No.11053 comprising rules/instructions for awarding punishment to the employees and other information concerning the office of Director Administration, PSPCL Patiala. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 10.04.2019 after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 22.05.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant. The appellant is not satisfied and stated that the reply has not been given from the PIO of the officer from which he has sought the information.

Hearing both the parties, the PIO-Director Administration, PSPCL Patiala is directed to relook at the RTI application and respond all the points of the RTI application and provide the information as per available record. The PIO is also directed to be present on the next date of hearing.

To come up for further hearing on 16.03.2020 at 01.00 PM

Chandigarh Dated 24.12.2019